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The Chief’s Incident Accountability Team found instances where employees, including Incident 
Management Teams, were pre-positioned in hotels waiting for assignments.  These employees 
placed themselves, or were placed in “ordered standby” for guaranteed 12 hours while they 
shopped, ate, rested, swam, etc. as long as they were available by phone.  This is contrary to law 
and regulation. 

There are two issues; (1) ordered standby and (2) guaranteed hours.  First, the proper use of 
“ordered standby” as defined in the Incident Business Management Handbook, section 05, 
number 30 states:  Ordered standby may be paid when an employee is directed or ordered to be 
in ready status (fully outfitted, awaiting imminent departure) at an assembly point, staging area, 
or other location and is awaiting departure.  Ordered standby is further discussed in Section 12.4 

According to 5 CFR 551.431(a)(1):  “An employee is on duty, and time spent on standby duty is 
hours of work if, for work-related reasons, the employee is restricted by official order to a 
designated post of duty and is assigned to be in a state of readiness to perform work with 
limitations on the employee’s activities so substantial that the employee cannot use the time 
effectively for his or her own purposes.” 

These employees did not meet the definition of ordered standby.  They should have been placed 
in “on-call” status.  On call-status is not discussed in the Incident Business Management 
Handbook, but is found in 5 CFR 551.431(b)(1).  “An employee will be considered off duty and 
in on-call status and shall not be considered hours of work if:  The employee is allowed to leave 
a telephone number or to carry an electronic device for the purpose of being contacted, even 
though the employee is required to remain within a reasonable call-back radius.” 

We are going to issue an Interim Directive to the Incident Business Management Handbook, to 
add “on-call” to section 05.  As follows: 

26(a).  On-call.  An employee is considered to be in on-call status (off shift) when he or 
she is allowed to leave a telephone number or to carry an electronic device for the 
purpose of being contacted, even though the employee is required to remain within a 
reasonable call-back radius and may include restrictions on alcohol consumption or use 
of certain medications. 
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We will add the following to the main text of the handbook: 

12.4(a) – On-call.  Employees will be considered on-call (off shift) when they are not 
assigned to an incident and are not placed in ordered standby as described in 12.4 above.  
The employee will be in on-call status if he or she is allowed to leave a telephone number 
or to carry an electronic device for the purpose of being contacted, even though the 
employee is required to remain in a reasonable call-back radius.  The employee may be 
subject to restrictions necessary to ensure that he or she will be able to perform his or her 
duties and responsibilities safely, such as restrictions on alcohol consumption or use of 
certain medications.  

The second concern is the use of guaranteed hours.  The Incident Business Management 
Handbook is very clear on the number of hours that an Incident Commander or other authority 
can grant in section 12.1-1, 1.  Guaranteed hours on an Incident.  There is no law or regulation 
that guarantees an employee more hours than are covered by the employee’s home unit work 
schedule; irregular or occasional overtime hours is never considered guaranteed hours.  
Guaranteed hours are restricted to 8 hours for those employees on flexible or basic work 
schedules.  Those on compressed 4/10 hour-days are guaranteed 10 hours.  Those on a 5-4/9 
compressed work schedule are guaranteed 9 hours or 8 hours depending on the day.  An 
exception to the above rule occurs when the employee’s work schedule at his or her home unit 
includes regularly scheduled overtime.  This is overtime that is scheduled each day in addition to 
the employee’s normal base hours.  Regularly scheduled overtime is included in the guaranteed 
hours for the employee. 
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